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ITU-T Study Group 2 would like to thank 3GPP SA5 and the SA5 Chairman for the very thorough 

review of our revised Recommendation ITU-T M.3020 on interface specification methodology. 

During the interim meeting held on 28th June, 2016, the response from SA5 has been discussed and 

handled. During the SG2 plenary meeting from 14 to 23 September 2016, we also discussed the 

extended comments from SA5 Chairman on our current M.3020. Our feedback is listed in italic as 

the following: 

1 General note 1 – Associated information 

We have updated the latest draft M.3020 based on S5-164226. 

2 General note 2 – Correcting text from S5-164226 

We have updated M.3020 based on the assumption that imported information entities should be 

replaced with imported and associated information entities. 

3 General note 3 – Other changes in S5-164226 and S5-165081 

We have reviewed the new text in clause Y and have incorporated changes from Y.6.  

As our M.3020 combine in a single document both models and interfaces, we have not copied the 

model part from Y.5 into the revised M.3020. 
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4 Detailed comments 

1) B.2 / 2.1 Change last word of first sentence “document->specification” 

Done. 

 

2) In 2.3.a.1 Definition, I notice that you have changed the section on traceability a bit compared to 

the 32.157 text and format (not the same table column 1 heading, and changed “Optionally…can be 

defined” to “Information on… should also be defined here”. But I have no strong opinion on if you 

want to keep this stronger recommendation in SG2. 

 

Text is aligned. Column label changed to “Referenced specification” as the rest of the template is 

using the phrase “specification”. 

 

3) 2.4 subclause heading number seems to be repeated twice (kept in the deleted section, then 

added in the new section). 

 

Done. 

 

4) 2.4.1: Missing the last sentence from W4.4.1 “This clause shall state "None." if there is no 

attribute to define.” 

 

Done. 

 

5) C.2.1: Missing the introduction in 5.1 of 32.156 – you could include it at the beginning of C.2.1, 

but no strong opinion. Also, change “UML defined a number of…” to “UML has defined a number 

of…”. 

The introduction of 32.156 is included in the very beginning of the Annex. 

Proposed change implemented. 

 

6) Table C.1: I assume you will resolve the unresolved references there. 

Done. 

 

7) Fig. C-2: I noted that you added one more diagram depicting a bidirectional association without 

arrows but with roles, as described in the Note. Very informative, we should have had that, too (but 

now difficult to add due to the alignment agreement with TMF). No objection if you keep it. 

We recommend to keep the second diagram – no change.  

8) C.2.7.3: I notice that you seem to have corrected an error which exists in 32.156 clause 5.2.6.3 – 

it must be a copy-paste error and it should read like you wrote it (A Dependency can have a 

name…) – very good. I will report this in SA5 for a correction in our pending draftCR. 

Thanks. 

 

9) C.2.9.3 Name style – this section has wrongly been placed to the right of the table. I will issue a 

“CR” on the 32.156 draftCR to correct this. I suggest you also do that. 

Done. 
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10) C.2.10.2: The caption title number of the figure here should be “C-nn”, I assume, and not Fig. 

1:… 

Done. 

 

11) C.3.1 – I note that you have added a new overview table showing all Stereotypes, which we 

don’t have in 32.156, and that it contains two new “properties” i.e. the Base class and Affected meta 

model elements. I don’t have any comments on whether this is “good or bad” right now, I would 

have to check with my SA5 colleagues; I just notice that it creates a difference between our specs, 

where this additional information may have different interpretations among SA5 and SG2 readers if 

it is not defined in SA5. Let’s keep this under consideration. 

We have removed the table for consistency. 

 

12) C.3.2.2: The second paragraph (“Note that <<MonitoredEntity>> does not define any 

attributes…”) does not exist in 32.156 clause 5.3.1.2, so I don’t know where this is coming from. 

Also, the sentence “It is mandatory to use a Note to capture the constraint.” From 5.3.1.2 seems to 

be missing. Thirdly, in the diagram in C.3.2.2, the line connecting the two boxes is missing. 

We have updated text to align with 32.156. 

 

13) C.3.7.2: The example diagrams are very small and unreadable, so I hope you can enlarge them. 

Done. 

 

14) C.4.2.3: The marked (commented) last sentence - you can probably remove it if you don’t 

define or use the UIM or UOM. 

Done. 

 

 

15) C.4.3.1: I note that you have added two new Non-UML defined data types: 

OperationStatusAtomic and OperationStatusBestEffort which we don’t have in 32.156. Where did 

you get this information from, and do you wish to propose them for SA5? 

These two data types have been taken from the Fixed Mobile Convergence (FMC) Model 

Repertoire, Version 5.3. 

 

We also attached the current version of M.3020-revision for your information and review. 

Please keep us informed on any relevant changes to your specifications. 

 

Attachment: TD 942 - Updated draft revised M.3020 
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